

**FILED**

OCT 12 2012

CLERK OF COURTS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**No. 309029-III**

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**MICHAEL HENNE,**

**Plaintiff/Respondent,**

**v.**

**CITY OF YAKIMA, a Municipal Corporation,**

**Defendant/Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT DEFENDANT CITY OF  
YAKIMA**

---

**ROBERT C. TENNEY, WSBA #9589**

**MARK W. WATSON, WSBA #14693**

**PETER M. RITCHIE, WSBA #41293**

**Attorneys for City of Yakima**

**Meyer, Fluegge & Tenney, P.S.**

**P.O. Box 22680**

**Yakima, WA 98907**

**(509) 575-8500**

**FILED**

OCT 12 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**No. 309029-III**

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**MICHAEL HENNE,**

**Plaintiff/Respondent,**

**v.**

**CITY OF YAKIMA, a Municipal Corporation,**

**Defendant/Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT DEFENDANT CITY OF  
YAKIMA**

---

**ROBERT C. TENNEY, WSBA #9589**

**MARK W. WATSON, WSBA #14693**

**PETER M. RITCHIE, WSBA #41293**

**Attorneys for City of Yakima**

**Meyer, Fluegge & Tenney, P.S.**

**P.O. Box 22680**

**Yakima, WA 98907**

**(509) 575-8500**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i-v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi-xii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
 <i>Assignments of Error</i>	
1. The trial court erred in entering the order of May 18, 2012, denying the City’s Motion to Strike brought under RCW 4.24.525 .....	3
 <i>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</i>	
1. Does RCW 4.24.525 apply to municipal corporations where the municipal corporation is being sued by an employed police officer for internal investigations into reports of the police officer’s misconduct? .....	3
2. Do the procedural protections of RCW 4.24.525 apply to reports of misconduct by a public employee and the resulting internal investigations? .....	3
3. Does a municipal corporation constitute a “person” as defined by RCW 2.24.52(1)(e) in light of the decision of the Washington Supreme Court in <u>Segaline v. State</u> , 169 Wn.2d 467, 238 P.3d 1107	

- (2010), which construed the undefined term “person” as contained in RCW 4.24.510, an immunity statute? ..... 3
4. Do internal reports of police officer misconduct and the resulting internal investigations constitute conduct “in a[n] executive . . . proceeding or other governmental proceeding authorized by law” within the meaning of RCW 4.24.525(2)(a) where such reporting is protected and required under local government whistleblower provisions enacted under RCW 42.41, as well as under local police department policies and procedures? ..... 3-4
5. Do internal reports of police officer misconduct and the resulting internal investigations constitute conduct “in connection with an issue under consideration or review in a[n] executive . . . proceeding or other governmental proceeding authorized by law” within the meaning of RCW 4.24.525(2)(b) where such reporting is protected and required under local government whistleblower provisions enacted under RCW 42.41, as well as under local police department policies and procedures? ..... 4
6. Do internal reports of police officer misconduct and the resulting internal investigations constitute “other lawful conduct in furtherance of the exercise of the constitutional right of free speech in connection with an issue of public concern, or in furtherance of the exercise of the constitutional right of petition” within the meaning of RCW 4.24.525(2)(e)?..... 4

7.	Is a Special Motion to Strike brought pursuant to RCW 4.24.525 rendered moot by the attempted removal of the claims that are the subject of the motion by amendment? .....	4
8.	Are the protections of RCW 4.24.525 limited to private citizens? .....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
1.	Substantive Facts .....	5
2.	Procedural Facts .....	11
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	15
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
B.	SUMMARY OF RCW 4.24.525, THE NEW ANTI-SLAPP PROCEDURAL STATUTE ..	15
C.	THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION CONTRADICTS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE AND IS CONTRARY TO CASE LAW APPLYING THE STATUTE TO LARGE ENTITIES .....	20
D.	THE REPORTS OF PLAINTIFF’S MISCONDUCT AND RESULTING INTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS FALL UNDER THE PROTECTIONS OF THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE .....	25
1.	The Reports and Resulting Internal Investigations Arise Out of Protected	

	Activity Because They Were Made “In” or “In Connection With an Issue Under Consideration or Review By . . . [an] . . . “Executive . . . or Other Governmental Proceeding Authorized By Law .....	25
2.	The Reports and Resulting Internal Investigations Were “Conduct in Furtherance of the Exercise of the Constitutional Right of Free Speech in Connection with An Issue of Public Concern” .....	31
E.	PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS BASED ON THE REPORTS AND RESULTING FOUR INTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS HAVE NO TENABLE FACTUAL OR LEGAL BASIS .....	33
1.	Plaintiff Has No Claims for Harassment, Hostile Work Environment, or Retaliation Related to the Reports and Resulting Internal Investigations and Provided No Evidence or Authority Showing A Probability of Prevailing .....	34
2.	Plaintiff Has No Claim for Wrongful Retaliation or Discipline in Violation of Public Policy Related to the Reports and Resulting Internal Investigations and Provided No Evidence or Authority Showing A Probability of Prevailing ...	36
3.	Plaintiff Has No Claim of Negligent Investigation or Failure to Discipline in	

	Connection With the Reports and Resulting Internal Investigations and Provided No Evidence or Authority Showing A Probability of Prevailing ...	36
4.	Plaintiff Has No Claim for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress against the City Arising from Workplace Disputes (Including Reports, Internal Investigation and Discipline Issues) and Provided No Evidence or Authority Showing A Probability of Prevailing .....	38
5.	Plaintiff Has No Claim for Defamation against the City and Provided No Evidence or Authority Showing A Probability of Prevailing .....	41
F.	PLAINTIFF DID NOT ESCAPE THE EFFECT OF THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE BY AMENDING HIS COMPLAINT .....	45
V.	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR COSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Adams v. Abel</u> 114 Wn. App. 291, 57 P.3d 280 (2002) .....	35
<u>American Traffic Solutions, Inc. v. City of Bellingham</u> 163 Wn. App. 427, 260 P.3d 245 (2011) .....	17
<u>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films</u> 738 F.Supp.2d 1104, (W.D. Wa. 2010).....	3, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 32
<u>Bishop v. State</u> 77 Wn. App. 228, 889 P.2d 959 (1995) .....	39
<u>Bradbury v. Superior Court</u> 49 Cal.App.4th 1108, 57 Cal.Rptr.2d 207 (1996) .....	24, 26, 28, 29
<u>Campo v. Rega</u> 79 A.D.2d 626, 433 N.Y.S.2d 630 (N.Y.App. 1980) .....	43
<u>Castello v. City of Seattle</u> WL 4857022 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 22, 2010) <u>reconsideration denied</u> , 2011 WL 219671 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 24 2011).....	26, 31, 34, 43

<u>City of Cotati v. Cashman</u>	
29 Cal.4th 69,	
52 P.3d 695 (2002) .....	32
<u>Crownover v. State</u>	
165 Wn. App. 131,	
265 P.3d 971 (2011) .....	34
<u>Doe v. Gonzaga University</u>	
143 Wn.2d 687,	
24 P.3d 390 (2001) .....	42
<u>Edgar v. State</u>	
92 Wn.2d 217,	
595 P.2d 534 (1979) .....	34
<u>Flatley v. Mauro</u>	
39 Cal.4th 299,	
139 P.3d 2 (2006) .....	15
<u>Francom v. Costco</u>	
98 Wn. App. 845,	
991 P.2d 1182 (2000) .....	39
<u>Fondren v. Klickitat County</u>	
79 Wn. App. 850,	
905 P.2d 928 (1995) .....	37
<u>Gilman v. MacDonald</u>	
74 Wn. App. 733,	
875 P.2d 697 (1994) .....	43, 44
<u>Gray v. Rodriguez</u>	
481 So.2d 1298,	
11 Fla.L. Weekly 289 (Fla.App. 1986) .....	43

<u>Gurno v. Town of LaConner</u>	
65 Wn. App. 218,	
828 P.2d 49 (1992) .....	37
<u>Hansen v. California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation</u>	
171 Cal.App.4th 1537,	
90 Cal.Rptr.3d 381 (2008) .....	29, 30, 31
<u>In re Elec. Lightwave, Inc.</u>	
123 Wn.2d 530,	
869 P.2d 1045 (1994) .....	15
<u>Johnson v. DSHS</u>	
80 Wn. App. 212,	
907 P.2d 1223 (1996) .....	39
<u>Korslund v. DynoCorp</u>	
121 Wn. App. 295,	
88 P.3d 295 (2004) <u>affirmed</u> ,	
156 Wn.2d 168 (2005) .....	36
<u>Miles v. State</u>	
102 Wn. App. 142,	
6 P.3d 112 (2000) .....	40
<u>Miller v. City of Los Angeles</u>	
169 Cal.App.4th 1373,	
87 Cal.Rptr.3d 510 (2008) .....	30, 31
<u>Moe v. Wise</u>	
97 Wn. App. 950,	
989 P.2d 1148 (1999) .....	42, 43

<u>Moore v. Liu</u>	
69 Cal.App.4th 745,	
81 Cal.Rptr.2d 807 (1999) .....	17, 48
<u>Navellier v. Sletten</u>	
106 Cal.App.4th 763,	
131 Cal. Rptr.2d 201 (2003) .....	17, 46
<u>Payne v. Children’s Home Society</u>	
77 Wn. App. 507,	
892 P.2d 1102 (1995) .....	35
<u>Prins v. Holland-North America Mortgage Company</u>	
107 Wash. 206,	
181 P. 680 (1919) .....	42
<u>Putter v. Anderson</u>	
601 S.W.2d 73 (Tex.App. 1980) .....	43
<u>Reid v. Pierce County</u>	
136 Wn.2d 195,	
961 P.2d 333 (1998) .....	40
<u>Richmond v. Thompson</u>	
130 Wn.2d 368,	
922 P.2d 1343 (1996) .....	41, 43
<u>Robinson v. York</u>	
566 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	32
<u>Rodriguez v. Perez</u>	
99 Wn. App. 439,	
994 P.2d 874 (2000) .....	37

<u>Salma v. Capon</u>	
161 Cal.App.4th 1275,	
74 Cal.Rptr.3d 873 (2008) .....	28
<u>Santa Barbara County Coalition against Automobile Subsidies v. Santa Barbara County Association of Government</u>	
167 Cal.App.4th 1229,	
84 Cal.Rptr.3d 714 (2008) .....	18
<u>Schaffer v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</u>	
168 Cal.App.4th 992,	
85 Cal. Rptr.3d 880 (2008) .....	27, 29
<u>Segaline v. State</u>	
169 Wn.2d 467,	
238 P.3d 1107 (2010) .....	3, 20
<u>Snyder v. MSC</u>	
145 Wn.2d 233,	
35 P.3d 1158 (2001) .....	38
<u>State v. Williams</u>	
158 Wn.2d 904,	
148 P.3d 993 (2006) .....	15
<u>Thomas v. City of Beaverton</u>	
379 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	33
<u>Vargas v. City of Salinas</u>	
46 Cal.4th 1,	
92 Cal.Rptr.3d 286 (2009) .....	20, 24
<u>White v. State</u>	
131 Wn.2d 1,	
929 P.2d 396 (1997) .....	32, 36

<u>Wood v. Battle Ground School District</u> 107 Wn. App. 550, 27 P.3d 1208 (2001) .....	44
--	----

**CODES / RULES / STATUTES**

Chapter 118 § 1, Laws of 2010 .....	47
Chapter 118 § 3, Laws of 2010 .....	19
Cal.Civ.Proc.Code § 425.16(b)(1) .....	18, 19
Cal.Civ.Proc.Code § 425.16(e) .....	19
GR 14.1(b) .....	26
FRAP 32(a)(i-ii) .....	26
RAP 18.1 .....	50
RCW 4.24.52(1)(e) .....	3
RCW 4.24.510 .....	3, 20, 21
RCW 4.24.525 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 15, 18, 20, 21, 25, 26, 46, 49
RCW 4.24.525(a) .....	30
RCW 4.24.525(a)-(b) .....	26
RCW 4.24.525(f) .....	1

RCW 4.24.525(1)(e) .....	19, 20
RCW 4.24.525(2) .....	16, 22, 33
RCW 4.24.525(2)(a) .....	4
RCW 4.24.525(2)(b) .....	4, 30
RCW 4.24.525(2)(e) .....	4, 31
RCW 4.24.525(2)(a),(b),(e) .....	2, 8, 17, 22
RCW 4.24.525(4)(a) .....	15, 22
RCW 4.24.525(4)(b) .....	16, 17, 19, 49
RCW 4.24.525(4)(c) .....	17
RCW 4.24.525(4)(h) .....	44
RCW 4.24.525(6)(a) .....	19, 50
RCW 26.44 .....	37
